[

| S OOr
Decision No. LS ¢k

EEFORE TEE RATLROAD COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALTFORNIA

in the Matter of the Application

of SISEIYOU UTILITIES COMPANY, a
corporation, -for a Certificate

of Public Conveniczmce and Necessity,
for an order authorizing issue of
stock, for.an order authorizing the
purchase of the proposed properties
of the applicant, for an order
authorizing an increase in the
stated capital, for an order author-
izing en eddition in the powers of
the applicant, for an~order approv-
ing ratves, and for such other =ud
further orders and approvals as may
seem nocessary or convenient.

Application No. 20419.

L e e ot N - ~—— - . —— o N
L

David R. Vanderburg, for applicant.

BY TEE COMMISSION:

PINION

In this proceeding Siskiyouftilitiea Compeny, & cor-
poration ofgar.i.zed for the purpose of producing and selling water
for domestic purposes and steem for heatmg,i)urposes- in t}:e.' con~
zunity of Tuleleke, Siskiyou County, epplies to the Commission for
e certificate of public convenience and mecessity to sell water
and steam as & public utilivy; for guthority to écquire cortain
weter and steam-producing and distrivbution "'raqilitios; for au-
thority to issue stock end to assume anéd create indebtedness;_ and

for the gstablishment of rates.




4 public heering in this proceeding was held at
Talelake before. Examiner MacKall. |

Talolake is an uniﬁcorpqrated townsite situated in
the Tule Lake Division of the Klemath Irrigation Projeci of
the Bureau or Reclmt.’:.on, MpMent ot Interior. Heretofore
weter service for domestic purposés nes been furnished to a
portion of the townsite by one of the residents as an accome
modation but this service was discontinued in February of this
year, whereupon Chas. Heltz, iester Cummings and Clyde Barks,.
propexty owners in the townsite ,f constructed 2 water syétem ‘
t0 sorve their mdiv:.dual properties with water and steam heat.
Az epplications for water and steaxm sexvico were receiqu from
other residents, seid three property owners declided to form &
corporation and provide weter and steam heat on & pubiic utility
basis. Accordingly Siskivou Cownty Utility wes organized by
said Ches. Heitz, Lester Cummings and Clyde Ba:rké, who are now
directors and thls corporation wished to acquire the wa.ter\‘worxs
and steam heatiné plent which sald difectors instelled. 'i'.‘hé
water system consists of a well, & 10,000-gallon tank on & 50-£00t
tower, & pump oporatedld by steam, and 650 feet of dis‘cributibn :
mains. The steam Plant consists of two boilers together with
distribvution meins. At presént there are nineteen users being
servéd by the water system and fivé users served with steam for
heating purposes. There is no domestic water or steam heatiﬁ,g‘
service now availeble in the townsite and as the nocossary au- |
thoTity hes beex obteized from the Bureau of Reclemation, Depart-
ment of Interior, to ley water znd steam pipes in the streets of

”Melexe; and noodjection made by eny present or prospective -

consumers & certificate of public convenience end necessity to




supply water and steax heating services will Dbe sranted.

The rocord shows the estimeted original cost of
the stean §rodncing end distributioh,systen iz $2,393.99
and that of the existing water plant $4,510.92, meking the.
total estimated cost of the two systems 36,904.91.

Request. is made for permission to acquire theze
properties and to reimburseleach of the three owners, who
ere directors of the corporation, with 2,301 shbares of com-
mon stock of a par value of $l.00.a share, meking a total
proposed stock issue of 36,963, which is epproximately equiv-
elent t0 the sabove total estimeted cost of the propexrties.
Eowever, the testimony shows that these two systems wore
constructed piecomeal and by persons who were not entirely
ramiliar with this type of construction and that the reco*ds
of expenditures were incomplete and subject to some errors,
which would reduce the total estimefted cost of the properties
to,$$,300, 0f this.sum there should be allocated $1,369:t6‘
the'steamuplant end {4,931 to the waﬁer system. Mbrebver, it
appears that $900 (l) was borrowed from the First National -
Bank of Nerrill upon 2 six months® eight per cent note and
that payments In the amomnt of $171.90 are due on the pep end
other facilities purchesed and used in the comstruction of the
water end steem systems, making a total indebtedness toO be as-
sumad,b& the corporetion of $1,071.90.

After conslidering all of the informatior submitted
1t appears. thax the maximum smount representing the. cost or
velue of the properties that can be used in tris proceeding, upon

(1) In %he application the-request iz made by the corpmration tor
pe;mission to assume en obligation of $1,500. However, at the
hearing it doveloped “that the obligation in fact amounted toybu;

£900.




the showling here made, as a basis for an order authorizing the

cepitalization of such proporties, is the aforeseid sum of
$6,300. The compeny therefore will be authorized to assume

the indebtedness of $1,071.90 and to issue stock ér the total
par value of 35,229, in acquiring the two sSystems referred to

fn this proceeding and descrided im Exhibit "B attached to |
the spplication. In addition, the order wiilfpermit the compa~
ny o igsue 8 $1,ovi of stock to pay the jndebtedness to be as-
suned. ' ’ ,

There is attached to the applicetion as Exhibit "J”

a copy of & resolution passed by applicant's'boara’or‘dire&térs,
on February 18, 1936 authorizing the president and vice-presi-~
dent, amorg other things, to-emecﬁxe and deliver in the_namc‘or
the corporation, its promissory note, or notes, not excooding

in the aggregete at any one time the sum of $3,000 end to execute,
among other things, real property mortgages,'ohattel_mortgages end
other documents. In this connection, however, ﬁo-dmtinite showe -
ing wes made as 1o the necessity of borrowing additional moneys
end accordingly no authority will de granted the company in this
proceeding at this time to issue notes or execute morigeges or
other liens on the pudlic, wtility properties. If in tho.fuxﬁro
the necessity for such action arises, the company should at thel.
time meke the eppropriate application to the Commission.

The Company in the application also asks the Commission
to meke its order suthorizing it to emend ité Articles or‘Incor-
poration so as to increase 1ts authorized capital stock £rom |
5,000 shares to 10,000 shares and %0 provide for the power to en~
gage in the steam distriduting business. waever,%in our ¢pinion,
these amendments to the articles can be made without securing the




approvel of thiwm Commissiorn and it will not be necessary to
make any order in coﬁﬁection with this portion of the compa-
ny's appliéation.

' Becaunse of the limited period of operation by ap-
plicant of both water and steam heating services, together
with the lack of reliable records of actual operating costs,
the data submitted i3 insufficlent to base rates upon the
past experiencesof these two plants. EHowever, the rates
- estedblished in the following order should be fair and reason=
gble to0 both ¢consumers and utlility in this new andvbux-paxtially
developed community, and compare favorebly witk similaer charges
nade for the same classes of utility servicé in the general
vicinity under compaxable conditioms. Should any unreasonable
afseriminations arise in the future after operatione have.be-
come stabilized in so far as the rates heroinafter established
are cdncerned, application for readjustment-thereot mey be mede

to this Commission by the consumers or the utility.

Application having been mede as entitled above, a public
hearing having been heléd thereonm, the matter having been dumy sub=-

pitted and the Commission now being fully informed in the premises,
end being of the opinion that the moncy; property or labor to be
procured or peld for tirough the issue of $6,300 of stock is

reaconably required for the purpoées qucifiqd herei#,‘and that
the expenditures for such purposes are not, in whole or in pexrt,

reasénably chergeesble to operating ezpensés or to incone, therefore
THE RATILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE COF CALIFORNIA’HEEEBY

ORIERS AND DECLARES AS FOLLOWS:




That public convenience and necessity require
that Siskiyouw Utilities Company, a corpora-
tion, operate and maintain a water system ané
& steam heating plant for the respective pur-
poses of supplying water and steam for heating
purposes to consumers in the townsite of
Tuleleke, Siskiyou Cownty, as seid townsite is
more particulerly delineated on & map attached
to the application herelin and hereby made =
part of this Order by reference.

That Siskiyou TUtilities Company, a corporation,
may acquire the water system and the steam plent
in Tulelake owned by Charles Heitz, Lester
Cunmings and Clyde Berks, as such properties
ere more specificelly descrided in Exhibit "B
etteched to the application herein and made.a.
part of this Order by reference.

That Siskiyon Utilities Company, a corporation,
be and it hereby is authorized, in acquiring
the properties referred to herein, to assume
the peyment of notes and other indebtedness
amounting to epproximately $1,071 end to issue
not exceeding $5,229 par valuwe of its capital
stock, and in additlion, to issue at pear $L,071
of its capital stock in peyment of the notes
and other indedtedness it i3 herein authorized
to assume, provided that applicant shall keep
such record of the issuc of the stock and of
the disposition of the proceeds as will enable
it to £ile, on or before the 25Uh day of each
month, a verified report, as required by the Com-
miassion's General Order No. 24-4, which order,
in so fer as epplicable, is made & part of this
order. . ? ‘

IT IS EERERY FURTEER ORDERED that Siskiyow Utilitfes
Company, & cérpéfatioﬁ, ve and it 13 hereby directed to file with
the Reilroed Commission of the State of Celiformia, withlm trirty
(30) days from the dete of this Order, the following schedules of

rates to be charged for water and for steam delivered to its com-




mers in Tuleleke, Siskiyou. County', said rates to become effective
as of the date of this Order-

WATER SERVICE
SCEEDULE NO. W 2

UETERED RATES

Yonthly Minimum Charges:

5/8 x 3/4~inch moteTew—o- —————————————— S —— ——$2.50
G rmm——— cmmmmm 5,00
1-5.20}1 meter-”------’F-‘ ------- Lt P D B L DL L PP LT 4.& .

lé-inCh neterammnaa= - - - - o - B - 6‘.00‘
2-...11(313. meter--’----‘ ‘ O L D 0 2 D U S S D G D e D A D D S D et Py 9-00
S=inch moteremacncmmvnnmcanaw= memmseccnca——— ——————— 15.00
4=-inch meter=rmccvmccncrccmrennccecanmea- - s o g o m 2w 20.00

Each of the foregoling "lonthly Minimwrm Cherges" will
entitle the consumer vo the quantity of water which
thet monthly minuvmum charge will purchese at the fol-
lowing monthly quantity rates. ‘

Monthly Quantity Rates:

First 500 cubic feet, per 100 ¢ubic feetm—mewcmcmcancmmm= §
Next 2,000 cudbic feot, por 100 cubic footmemcmmwmmmuwnnann
Next 5,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feetemem—m - ——-———
Next 10,000 emdic reet, per 100 cubic Lo0te=~rmeccecn~ ——————
Over 17,500 cubic feet, por 100 cublc feete—mum—rnewcmoccacna

FIRE HYDRANT RATD

Fire hydrants Lfurnished by utili'cy on meins L
larger then J inches im di ameter, -2 por month $2.50

Fire hydrants furaished by utility on mains
less then 3 inches in diemeter, per month, $1.00




STEAM EEATING SERVICE
SCEEDUIE NO. S-1

Character of Service:

This schedule applies to steam supplied for general heating
purpPoOsSes. o

Territory:
" Entire territory supplied.

Rate:

Pirst 10,000 pounds per meter per month--~f1.50 per thousand pounds
Next 10,000 pounds per meter per monthe--~ 1.30 por thousend pounds
Next 20,000 pounds per meter per month--- 1.10 por thousand pounds
A1l over 40,000 pounds per meter per month--- .90 per thousand pounds

Minfimom Charge:

. $5.00 per month per meter.

Special Conditions: , |
() The comsumption of steam will normelly be measured by
condensation meters. In cases where the condensation

cannot be meesured, the charge will be based wpon the
estimated coxsumption.

IT IS ESZEEY FURTHER ORDERED that Siskiyou Utilitles
- Company, o coi'poration, be a.nd.ifis hereby directed to file with
the Railroad Commission of the Stete of Californis, within thirty
(30) days from the date of this Order, the rates herein ordered
and‘i:n addition thereto rules and regulations‘ governing each
cless of service, said rules end regulations to become effectlve
uwpon their acceptance for filing b;f the Raiiroad Commission.

For all other purposes the effective date of this Order




shall bde twenty (20) Qays from end aftexr the date hexreof. Uhder‘

the authority neresin granted no stock may be igsued after May 31,
1937.

tay

7 /5

| Datod at Sen Francisco, Celifornia, this
Cof _(mAv _, 1936, |




